
" EL .. 

~~3~~ 
Decision No. "';'." vO 

BEFORE THE PUBLIC UnLITIES COMIVaSSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA.. 

In the ¥~tter of the Application of 
BARTON F .. McGLOTHLEN c.nd MARY JANE 
McGLOTHLEN, his wife, for a certifi­
cate of Public Convenience und 
Necessity and for authority to 
increase retcs for water service 
in San Bernardino County 

Application No. 2941e, 
(Amend.ed) 

Gordon and Knapp, by \';·nn~n C .. Knapp', for 
applicant; East Ease Line. Water Users,by 
John B. Surr, prctestants. 

Barton F. McC10thlcn :md Ma.ry Jane McGlothlen,. dOir:.g busi­

ness as Pioneer GD.rdens Water Compa.."lY, filed t.he ai?'ove-entitled 

ClpplicD.tion on June 9, 1948, eeeking a certificate oi'pub1ic;conven­

ie::.ce and necessity to expand !.ts water system,. and seeking authority 
. 

to increaSE) its rates for water service in San Bernardino C'ounty, 

California. 

Public hearings in ~his metter were held before Ex.:miner 

1:iarner in Sc.n Bernardino, California 7 on OctoblO!r 5 and 14, 194.9,. al'ld 
.. , 

September 19, 20, and 26, 1950, and in Los Angeles, California, on 

October 6, 1950, on which latter d.lte the matter w~s submitted upon 

~he filing of briefs. ' 
, 

I " • I 

3y an amended o.pplicotion ii,led September 26, 1949, appli-

C&~t modified its propoz~d flat and meter rates ~"ld requosted the 

estab1isn~ent of a rate for water coolers. It· ~lso requestedostab-

lishment of the proposed rates on an interim basis •. At the hearing 

-1-

'1;- • 
," ... 



e. 
EL ~( 

on Oct"ber 5, 1949, the request for the establishment of the water 

cooler rate was withdrawn. 

By its Decision ~~o. 43463 dated November 1, 1949, the 

Ccm."nission issued its interim opinion and order in the application as 

a."nended and authorized the establishment of interim rates. 

On September 20, 1950, the application was CUD:e:ldcd again 

':y the applicant to further increase the proposed flat rates as 

eetablished by the said Decision No. 43463. 

A ~ap filed at the hearing on September 19, 1950,. as 

E;r~'-libit No. 6-A de·lineates in detail the area re(j,uested to be ccrti£i­

cat~d, and a series of 19 plats filed Cl.t the same time as Ex..'1.ibit 

No.7 details applicant's facilities installed as o£ December 31, 

1948. 

By the Commission's Decision No. 44535 o,ated July 18, 1950, 

in Application No. 31559, Barton F. McGlothlen and Mary Jane 

McGlothlen> individuals, were ~uthorized to transfer their properties 

to Pioneer Gardens iATatc::r Company, a corporation l'onned on June 27,· 

1950. Sueh tr.msfer was effected ~$ of August 1,1950. 

Applicant has been operating in unincorporated territory 

j~st east of the easterly limits of. the City of San Bernardino, 
-

Sa.."l Bernardino County, Call1'ornia. This territo:-y is bounded on the 

north by an area just north of Pacific Street, on the south by Third 

Stroet, on the west by \'J',ztcrrnan Avenue 1 and on the east by Victoria 

Avenue. This terri~ory is irregularly shaped and these designations 

arc the outermost limits thereot. Included Within this territory were ~ 
. -

two water systems, not immediately adjacent to each other, the con­

duct, by applicant, of water service operations in which wero author-. . 
ized by the CommiSSion's Decision No. 3734$ d~ted Septemb~r 26~ 1944, 

-2-



A-?941S EL 4It 

in Application No. 26206. In addition to the are.;:,s certificated by. 

said clecision 1 applicant has been conductir.g water service operations 

~~thout a certificate in nine more or less isolated areas in the gen­

eral vicinity, each lying within the above-described unincorporated 

territory. The ~ecord shows that one of the purposes of the appli-

catio~ herein was to bring all' of these ~reas under ~single certifi­

cate o.nd, :uso, to expand the certificated area substantially on the 

north to Highland Avenue which lies 1 mile north of Baseline Avenue, 

and to exp~nd into certain uncertificated are~s lying within the 

above-described unincorporated territory. 

Applicant '5. water system c~mprises 14 oper~,tivc wells 

scattered throuehout the area. Their estimated combined. maXimum 

produc~ion is about 6,300 gallons per minute. There are three small 

elevated storage tanks and .even pres.sure tanks on the syste!l. Numer­

ous complaints were registered a~ the hearings by consumers regarding 

low pressure condition$, sand in the m~ins,unp10asan~ odors, and 
., 

w~rm water. These conditions appear to be existent, generally, 

~hroughout all areas. 

The record shows that the water system is not operated as 

an integrated ~~it. A so-c~lled northern portion, lying above 

Bcseline Avenue, is supplied principally from wells. Nos. 4, 6, S, o.nd 

16. Well No. S which produces warm water at temper~tures between 75 

and.S2 degrees 1$ utilized as a standby. The so-called southern pOr­

tion of the system, lying below Baseline Avenue, is now supplied. 

principally from.well No. ,7 which has al'l esti.l'!latedc.'lpacit'y of 2,090 

gallons per min~te and which has installed in it. a pump powered by a 

Buda gas engine. Water from this well appears to be quite potable 

and a.pplicC4"'lt's Witness stated it was applicant'S intention to make it. 

-.3-



A-.2941S EL e 

the princip~l source of supply for the entire system if and when full 

interconne'cting .f~cilities were installed. 

Applicant's system, ~s of August 31, .1950', comprised some 

1,391 flat rate and 25 meter rate consumers. The record shows that 

th~re were 1,380 .fl~t rete customers and three meter customers at the 

end of the year 1949. The,Tecord also shows that applicant had 

received some 25 requests for installation of meters during 19.50. 

Most customers are cl:lssified as residential. However, water service 

is also furnished to a few small commercial establishments,' service 

stations, and grocery stores, ~~d to 0. church and a school, all on 

domestic schedules. The terrain is generally flat 'W'ith a gradual 

do"t:nw;;.rc. slope from north to south from the base of the mountains, 

no=th of Highl~~d Avenue. Water is utilized for domestic purposes, 

:tor gardens, for coo10rs, for Swimming pools, and for the above-. 

~entioned commercial purposes. 

The water i~ tested for potability by a private chemical 

laboratory at interv~ls ot ebout every two weeks, and by the 

S~~ Bern~rdino Health Department about once every three or four 

!:lonths. The record shows that it has been r'~ported by these agencies 

tobc free from contCll:1ination. 

\1[1 th regard to the request for the extension of the' certif:)­

cated area, it is appar..znt that th.e water pro·iuction faCilities are 

oore than a~ple for serving a much larger area and a greater number 

of c~stomers than arc at present being served. However, the record 

docs not disclose any subst~tial number of applications for service 

outside the general boundaries o£.~he present ~rces being served, 
, , 

D.ne the prospects for substantial development and home cpnstruction 

and consequent incre~sc in number of customers were not carefully.' 

-4-



A-:2941S EI. e 

dcvelopee by the applicant. Further, the recore shows that the 

operations of the system leave much to be des~red in the~aintcn6nce 

of ade~uate oper~ting pressures and in making the necessory ~dditions 

to fixed c~pital i~ order to effect adequate standards, of service. 

The record also shows th~t the :T'.anagerial procedures are in dire need 

of ir.tprovement, particularly with respect to past accounting ,and 

bookkeeping practices ?lld maintenance of proper basic records. 

Therefore, it is considered that the p'ublic convenience and necessity 

~nll best be served by restricting applic~t to operations within the 

area delineated on the map marked Exhibit A attached to the·order 

herein. When need for further expansion ~riscs, and can be shown, 

the Commission may be petitioned for the gr:mting of additiono.l 

certificated area. 

The following is a s~ry of the r~tes as established 

pursu~nt to DeCision No. 3734e which became effective Octobor 1, 

1944, the rates estD.blishcd by tho Commission's int.crim opinion and 

o::-der in DeciSion No. 43463 which became effective December 1, 19.4.9, 

and the ::-ates applied for by ~pplic(mt T s second amended application 

filed. Septc::ber 20, 1950, and being considered herein. 

-5-

\. 



PIONEER GARDENS vlATER COMPANY 

FLAT RATES AND CENERAL ~~TER SERVICE RATES 

Single residence on one lot 
Scuare feet of area included 
For ~ch add'l. res. on lot 
For each add'l. 100 sq. ft. of 
irrigatc~area, for a period 
of not less than five ~onths 

For each. adcP1. 500 sq. ft. or 
fraction thereof of area of lot 

Swimming pool 

Original 
Ra1;es per 
Decision 
No. 37348 
Effective 

10-1-44-
(Jd 

$ 1.50 
10,000 
$ 1.00 

0.15 

2.00 to 

Interim 
Rates per 
DeCision 
No. 1.3463 
Effective 

12-1-49 
( s.) 

Fla.t Rates 

$ 2.00 
6,500. 

$ l~OO 

0· .. 10 

10.00 per mo. -

Proposed 
Rat·es· poe:-

2d· Amended 
Application· 

Filed 
9-20-50 

(C) 

$2.25 
6,500 

$ 1.00 

0.10 

Gcner~l Service Meter Rates 
(Per Meter per Month) 

Month1 MinimUl'l1 Cha~ e$ 

5 x 3 4-inch meter 
.3/4-inch meter 

1-inch meter 
l~-ir.ch meter 

2-inch meter 
3-inch meter 

. I.-inch meter 

Y.o!:~hl 
::l.rst 
Next SOO cu. 

Allover 1,500 cu. rt .. , 
First 1,000 cu. rt. 'I 
Next ' 1,000 cu. ft. 'I 

All over 2,000 cu. ft·. , 

$ 1.25 
1 .. 50 
2.50 
.3.00 
5.00 

10.00 
15.00 

or loss $ 1.25 
per 100 
cu. ft. .15 
per 100 
cu. ft.· .10 
or less 
per 100 
cu. ft. 
per 100 
cu •. it. 

$ 1.75 

$ 

3.00 
5.00 
7.50 

15.00 
25.00 

-

1.75 

..12 

..10 

$ 2.00 

3.00 
5.00 .. 
7.50 

15·.00 

$ 

25.00 

-

1.75 

.12· 

.10' 

It will be noted from the above comparative rate sumoary 

'Chat the effect of the:: interim order was to raise the basic .flat· rate 

-6-



!~om $1.50 per month to $2 per month while reducing the amount o~ 

area included in the flat rate from 10,000 square feet to 6,500 

square f'~~et 7 and to, raise the monthly minimum meter cMrge from 

$1.25 per meter per month to $1.75 per moter pcr"mont.h for a 
, 

5/8 by 3/4-inch meter 1 .md to chMge the monthly quantity rates, . . 
also. ApplicantTs second amended ~pplic~tion, it will be noted, 

requests only th<lt the fle.t rate be raised from $2 to $2'.25 per 

month excp.pt ·c~.",· ~he monthly minimu.-n charge for 5/S by 3/4;"inch 
" 

meter would be raised to $2' per meter per month. No eho.nge was 

requested in the monthly minimum charges for larger sized meters or 

< for the monthly,quantity rates as established by, the Coomission's 

interim. order. 

Applicant allcgestho.t the further increasedr:;~tes arc 

necessary in order to produce what applicant claims is a fair rate 

of return upon its rate base. Its witnesses at the hearing furt·her 

alleged that the )?roposed improve:nents in service could not be 
" 

effected without additional financing and that such financing, in 

turn, cO,uld not be effected without an adeq,uate ra.te of return. 

A detailed estimate of applicant's results of operations, 

which included the year 1949 recorded and the ye~r 1950 estimated at 

present rates and at the amended proposed r~tcs, was introduced at 

the he~ring on September 20, 1950, by ~ witness for tho app1icant
l 

as 

Exhibits Nos. 13 and 13-A. A report on the results of operation of 

applicant for the yeors 1949 ~.d 1950 was submitted at the hearing 

on the same da:ce by'the Commission staff, as Exhibit No .. 17. A S\llJl­

mary of the earnings as contained in those exhibits for the year 1949 

recorded and the year 1950 estim~ted follows. 

-7 ... 



A~2941S EL ~c 4It 

: . . 
: 

PIONEER CARDENS WATh'R COMPANY 

SUMWJcr OF EARNINGS 
YEAR 1949 RECORDED, AND "!EAR 1950 ES't':oo.TED 

:Com:e2:ny Exhibit3 No~. 1~ & l~-A : P.u.c. St.a.1'1' : . : Ye&~ 1~20 EstimatCQ : Exhibit No. 17 : . 
: Yea.r : : Amend.ed. : Year 1950 · · 1949 : Present 

, 
: Proposed : EfltilMted : · · It~m = Recorded = RAtes : Rates : 'InterimRAtes* : 

O~ratins Revenues 
Fl3.t Rateo $ 30,345 $, 50,084 $ 54 .. 335 $ 49,255 
Meter Rs.t'!lS 666 1~4.00 lz.l...oo 1 z416, 

Total Operating Revenuez 31 .. 0::.1 51,,484 55,735 50,671 , 

O~ratin~ ~n~er. 
Scuree o! SUpply 167 96 96 98 
p..=ping lll198 10, 980 10)980 lO,47l' 
T~:ion & Distribution 2,,230 2,,749 2,749 3,682, 
Commercial 4,397 5,408 5,408 4,.,57$ 
General 9,122 13,260 13,260 lO,948 
Uncollectible! 2~O 220 

Subtot9.l 27,ll.4 32,743 32,743 29,777 
Taxes 726 3,172 4,llO 3,603 
Dep:-eciation 7 z 200 8.000 8 z000 8z24.0 

To~ Operating Expen$oz 35,340 43,915 44,853 . 41,620 , 

Net Operating Revenue (4.t222) 7,569 lO,882 9,051 

RAte Base (Undcpreeiated) 276,290# 276,290# 260,662~' 
Depreciation Re,crve '21:600# 21 z6OO# 46zS~2J6 " 
Rate Ba.se (Deprecia.ted.) 224,69011 224,690# 213,803$.1 

/ Rc.te o! Return (on Depreei3.tcd.'1 3.37% 1+.84% 4.23% 
Baze) / 

(Red. Fi~e) 

* Pe~ Decision No. 43463 dated November 1, 1949. 
# A, o! Deeember 31, 1950. 
P Averaee year 1950. 

The record is full of controversies and various contentions 

with respect to all phases of applicant'S operations including its 

service, accounting methods, records, and components of its estimated 

rates of return. It is evident from the record ~hat the service 

cannot be improved without additional fine.ncing which is being 

-8-



A-294l8 EL 

attempted. Should such financing be successful, applicant will spend 

in excess of $60,000 to install facilities for increasing pressure 

an~ for eliminating sand and warm water from thema~ns. It is impera­

tive that the service be improved. 

Several witnesses appe3rcd as protestants, claiming either 

to have knowledge of donations to capital or to have donated the 

capital t~e~selves. A list of donated capital, as far as determina­

ble from the lost or oth~rwise inade~uat~ records of applic~t, was 

introduced by a Corrunission staff witness as Exhibit No. le" and 

Exhibit No. 19 also shows cons~~e~oT advances for construction in so 

f~r as they were determinable. 

The record shows that appliosnt alleees that its general 

ledger and other books of accounts were lost in 19~e ~nd th~t there 

were no records prior to 1949 upon which to base. o.n accurate estimate 

for the year 1950, other than upon the opc:'3tions for the year 1949 

and the year 1950 to date, except for the c.nnu~l :'eports filed wit·h 

the Commission. ~umy operating expense items, as shown.in appli-

T ..... i" N l':) b . f' al c~nt s ~xn o~t .0. ~,appear to e exceSS1ve or a norm year, par~ 

ticulc.rly with respect to painting of plant buildings .:1nd cutt,ing of 

weeds, commercial expenses.,' and certain genc::'"al expenses such as 

legal expenses ;md regula~ory Commission exp<:mses • There' is no doubt 

that many economies in operation could be effected by the ~limination 

of the operation, and conse~uent operating expense, of 3t least 
.. 

thrce-qua~ers of the wells. There is no doubt that when pro~er 

mains have been installed an1 interconnections· between the various 

operating areas have been made, many wells can be either abandoned 

or placed in a standby status. This is not meant to imply that thG 

pumping expense attributable to electric power and fuel for the Buda 

-9-



• A .. 2941S EL * 

gas engine at well No. 7 would be reduced by thrcc",:qua:rt~rs, for the 

operations of certain wells, including well No.7, would have to be 

st. epped up .. 

It. is important that we consider the estimate of operat.ing 

revenues. During the summer of September, 1950, th~re were some 277 

water coolers, attached to the system. A few of, these were recircu­

la.ting and water was re-used, but :nost o£ the, others were of a type ' 

'Ilhich demanded a constant flow of water through them.. The. record 

shows that the soil in applicant's service area is sandy and that. 

lawns were sprinkled and watered under the flat rate system day and 

night to overflowing during the hot summer months. Certainly, if 

applicOint is looking for a source of additional revenue, the:, instal­

lation of meters is an obvious source of such revenue.. It i~s esti-~ 
\ mated that the interim rates will produce 'to't31 oper.:lting rc.ycnuesof \ 

, " 

$53,400. Total operating expenses are hereby determined to be 

$4.0,000, taking into account the presently known federal income tax 
,"\ 

rates for the year 1951. When <lpplicd against a depreciated 'rate I 
I 
I 

! 

base of $214,000 , hereby adopted for th~ purpose of this order, the . / 

net revent:.e of $13,400 will result in a. r~t0 of return of 6 •. 26%.. It / 
/ 

is concluded;. therefore, that the interim rates will produce a fair / 

rat.e of ret.urn, and t.he order herein will make the interim order / 

final with respect to rates. '/ 

Applicant's request that it be authorized to place on its 

books of aecount the results of the historical eost appraisal sub­

mitt~d at the hearing on September 19, 1950, by a CommiSSion staff 

... :itness as Exhibit No.8, as modified by the corrected pipe-lino 

installation cost shown in Exhibits Nos. 9 and 9-A as introduced at 

the hearing of th~t scme date by applicant's Witness, appears to be 

:-easonab1c. The journal entries to accomplish this result, should' 

provide for classifying as Donc.tions in Aid of Construction and Con­

sumers' Advonccs for Construction all of those items appearing on 

-10-



e 
A-2941S EL):t 

~he lists thereof' filed ~t the hearing on September 26, 1950, as ~ 
• I • • • , " 

Exh~bits Nos. 1$ and 19 1 respectively, plus the ,historical cost Of/I 

well No. 14 located on the so·-called Yandell prop~rty in the amo~t 

of $1,34$ and the historical co,st of well No. 16, the Cooley Well, 

in the amount of ;3,971 as shown on Page 5 ot Exhibit No. $. 

The certificate of public convenience and necessity granted 

herein is subject to the folloWinS provision of law: 

That the CommiSSion shall have. no power to author­
ize the capitalization of this certificate of public 
convenience and nocessity or the right to -own, 
operate or enjoy such certificate of' public conven­
ience and necessity in excess of the amount (exclu­
sive of any tax or ar~ual charge) actually paid to' 
the State as the consideration for the issuance of 
such certificate of' public convenience and necessity 
or right. 

o R D E R ... .-.~-~ 
Barton F. McGloth1~nand Mary Jane MeGlothlcn, doing busi­

ness as Pioneer Gardens Water Cornpeny, having applied to the 

Commissicn for a certificate of ~ub1ic convenience and necezsity 

extending their service area and for an order authorizing the cst~b-

1ishmGnt of flat ~nd. meter rates, public hcarin,~s having b~cn held, 

an interim order h:lving been issued as the' Commission's Docision 

No. 4346~ dated November 1,1949, and the matter having been sub­

mitted on October 6.,1950, and' now being ready f'ordccision, and the 

Commission having authorized tho applicants herein" by its DeCision 
, , 

No. 44535 dated July 1$, 1950, in Application No~ 31559, to transfer 

their watt)r system properties to Pionccr Gardens ~later Company, :l 

corporation formed on June 27, 1950, and such property. transfer 
, 

having been effected.on August l, 1950, in accordance with said 

DeCision No. 4453·" 

IT IS HEREBY FOUND AS A FACT that public convenienc·c and 

necessity require the operation of a public utility water system by 

Pioneer Cardens Water Compony in the 'area delineated on -ehc map 



A-2941$ El ··e 

attached hereto a.."ld marked Exhibit A 7 and that the ro.t.es. established 

by the Co:nrnission's interim order in its Decision No. k.3463 dated 

November 1, 1949, are just and reaso~b1e; therefore, 

IT IS HEREBY ORDERED that: 

1. A certificate of public convenience and necessity be 3.."ld 
it is granted to Pioneer Cardens \'lo.ter Company to operate 
a public utility water system for the production, distribu­
tion, and sale of water within the territory hereinbofore 
described. 

2. Applicant sholl file, within' forty (40) days after the 
cf!ective date of this order, four copies of a comprehen­
sive mop, drawn to an indicated scale of not less than 
600 feet to the inch, delineating by appropriate markings 
the various tracts of lo.nciand territory served and the 
location of the various properties of ~pplicant. 

3. App1ic~"lt sh~l file four copies of rules ~nd regulations 
and tariff service area map aceept~ble to this Commission 
and in accordance with the requirements of General Order 
No. 96. 

4. Applicant shall' adjust its books so as to include in its 
fixed capital accounts the historical cost appraisal sub­
mitted at the hearing 0.5 Exhibit No. $, as modified by 
Ex.."Ubit No.9 .md Exhibit No.9-A, together with the . 
further modification referred to in the preceding opinion •. 
and shall file with the Comoission a copy of each journal" 
entry used to adjust. its books in accordance with the 
authority herein granted. 

IT IS HEREBY FURTHER qRDERED th~t the interim rates speci­

fied in the Commi$sion's Decision No. 43463 dated November 1, 1949, 
, 

shall be continued in effect as perm~cnt rates. 

The effective date of this order shall be twenty (20) days 

after the date hereof. ;titJ 
,. ~.. ---r Dated at San Fra."lciscc 1 California, this ____ (t-~ ___ day 

of r-J1.!J~/ ,1951. .- .. a~ 

~~~--~--------~~------~ 

" .. , ---____ ~------~~-=~--------"i ....... 
. + .... !.~':-. 

'--..<:1-,.000_... , . 
, ". 



, .'. • "" 

'" 

" 

"n p 

eXJI/8IT A 


